acquirer’s interest in fair value of acquiree’s identifiable net assets over cost attributable to the
320,000,000 CSE Placing Shares of HK$300.78 million is taken into account, the loss on the Placing
would be HK$0.96 million.

Following the completion of the Placing, CSE will remain as an associate of the Group for
accounting purpose as Simple View remains as a substantial shareholders (as defined under the
Listing Rules) of CSE and Ms. Chen and Mr. Heung are the common directors of the Company and
CSE.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CSE

To the best knowledge and information of the Directors, the shareholding structure of CSE (i) as at
the date of this announcement; (ii) upon completion of the Placing; and (iii) upon completion of the
Placing and full conversion of the Convertible Bond of the outstanding principal amount of HK$90
million at a conversion price of HK$0.20 per CSE Share by Simple View are set out below:

Name of
the shareholders of CSE

As at the
date of this

announcement
Upon completion

of the Placing

Upon completion of the
Placing and full conversion
of the Convertible Bond of

HK$90 million at a conversion
price of HK$0.20 per CSE

Share by Simple View

CSE Shares
Approximate

% CSE Shares
Approximate

% CSE Shares
Approximate

%

Dorest (Note 1) 137,025 0.01 137,025 0.01 137,025 0.01
Simple View 550,000,000 29.79 230,000,000 12.46 680,000,000 29.61

Sub-total 550,137,025 29.80 230,137,025 12.47 680,137,025 29.62

Public
Placees (Note 2)  — — 320,000,000 17.33 320,000,000 13.93
Others public shareholders

of CSE 1,296,359,343 70.20 1,296,359,343  70.20 1,296,359,343  56.45

Total 1,846,496,368 100.00 1,846,496,368 100.00 2,296,496,368 100.00

Notes:

1. These CSE Shares held by Dorest are under a charging order.

2.  Some of the Placees may be existing shareholders of CSE. Any of the existing holdings of the Placees
are included under “Other public shareholders of CSE”.

— 7 —

GENERAL

The Group is principally engaged in distribution of f ilms, sub-licensing of f ilm rights, sales
of f inancial assets and provision of management services to concierge departments of gaming
promoters.

The CSE Group is principally engaged in film production, distribution of films and television drama
series, investing in operations which receive the profits streams from the gaming promotion business